
 
 

 

 

25 September 2024 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 25 September 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Development Application: 116 Lang Road, Moore Park - D/2024/139 

4.   Development Application: 68-80 Erskine Street, Sydney - D/2024/395 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 25 September 2024 
 

 

Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose 
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on 
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 25 September 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the C
[...]
tions of the site and locality and will not result in 
unacceptable impacts. The amended proposal is generally 
acceptable with regard to the applicable planning controls. 

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

Development Controls: (i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Precincts 
Eastern Harbour City) 2021 

(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport 
and Infrastructure) 2021 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Plan of Management and Temporary Structure 
Guidelines 

D. Submissions 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted for Development Application Number D/2024/139 
subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report.  

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposed development is for film production, food and beverage stalls, recreation 
facilities, exhibitions, and temporary activities such as markets and community events, 
which are permitted with consent under the State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Precincts Eastern Harbour City) 2021.  

(B) The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Precincts Eastern Harbour City) 2021 by improving and enhancing the cultural 
and recreational facilities.  

(C) The proposal allows for the orderly and economic development of the land by 
facilitating the ongoing use of the site for recreation facilities, events and temporary 
events within an entertainment precinct. 

(D) The proposal complies with the Noise Management Strategy Part 2: Family 
Entertainment Precinct (March 1997).  

3



Local Planning Panel 25 September 2024 
 

(E) The proposed development does not include concerts or music events. Any ancillary 
background music associated with the operation of activities on the subject site is 
restricted between 10.00am and 10:00pm. 

(F
[...]


 Category B - Food and beverage stalls, trucks, cooking exhibitions. This is 
intended to provide food and drink installations within easy access of any 
event being held on the wider site. 

 Category C - Exhibitions, such as art exhibitions.  

 Category D - Outdoor/open-air recreation and sporting activities, such as: 

• Mini golf; 

• Racquet sports (e.g., pickle ball and padel tennis); 

• Bowling; 

• Temporary swimming pool (no excavation proposed – above ground 
temporary structures only); 

• Electric go-kart; 

• Outdoor gymnasium; 

• Squash; 

• Ice skating; 

• Mini soccer; 

15



Local Planning Panel 25 September 2024 
 

• Basketball / mini basketball; 

• Netball; 

• Obstacle courses; 

• or any other use of a like character. 

Temporary basis 

 Category E - Community markets. 

 Category F - Community events, including any ceremony, cultural 
celebration, fete or fair. 

Proposed patron capacity 

• A maximum capacity of 1,500 patrons within Area 1 and 1,500 patrons within 
Area 2 at any one time. 

Proposed hours of operation 

• Proposed hours of operations are between 7.00am and 12.00 midnight Monday 
to Sunday.  

• Amplified music is to be restricted between 10.00am and 10.00pm. 

• No concert or music events proposed. Any music that is played on the site will be 
background and ancillary/supporting to the activities defined in Categories A-F, 
such as street busking or a single DJ. 

Proposed works  

• No approval is sought for any works associated with the proposed uses. The 
erection of any physical structures is to meet the Temporary Structure Guideline 
and/or the Exempt and Complying Development Codes SEPP 2008. 
Alternatively, a separate development application is to be obtained from the 
relevant authorities prior to carrying out the development approved under this 
consent if approval is required for any structures.  

16. Plans of the proposed development site are provided below. 

16



Local Planning Panel 25 September 2024 

[...]
c report.   

63. The site does not seek consent for any concerts or music events. Any ancillary 
background music associated with the operation of activities on the subject site is 
restricted between 10.00am and 10:00pm. 

  

41



Local Planning Panel 25 September 2024 
 

64. The amended Plan of Management has demonstrated to be satisfactory regarding the 
operation and management of the uses proposed.   

65. The development, subject to conditions, will not unreasonably compromise the amenity 
of nearby properties. 

 

BILL MACKAY 

A/Executive Manager Planning and Development 

Joe Wang, Specialist Planner 

42



 

 

 

 

Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent 

 

43



 

 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2024/139 dated 18 March 2024 and the following drawings: 

Drawing Number Drawing Name Date 

001 Rev 5 Site Plan  25/06/2024 

002 Rev 5 Plan Proposed 25/06/2024 

 

and as amended by the conditions of this consent. 

(b) In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and 
supplementary documentation, the drawings will prevail. 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved plans and supporting 
documentation that applies to the development. 

(2) TIME LIMITED CONSENT  

The period during which the use is approved to operate is restricted to 5 years 
from the date of this consent. The use must cease after 25 September 2029. A 
further development application may be lodged before the expiration date for 
Council’s consideration of the continuation of the use.  

Note: Council’s consideration of this further application will take into account the 
compliance of the use in terms of: compliance with conditions of development 
consent, number and nature of substantiated complaints regarding the operation 
of the premises and any views expressed by the NSW Police Service 

Reason 

To ensure that the approved use is operated on a time limited basis only.  

(3) APPROVED USE 

(a) Use of Area 1 and Area 2 within the Entertainment Quarter under this 
consent is to be limited to those events specified in Categories A-F listed in 
the table below: 

Category  Proposed Events 

Category A Film, video and photography 
production, including live media 
coverage. 

44



 

Category B Food and beverage stalls, trucks, 
cooking exhibitions 

Category C Exhibitions, such as art exhibitions  

Category D 
Outdoor/open-air recreation and 
sporting activities, such as: 

▪ Mini golf; 

▪ Racquet sports (e.g., pickle ball 
and padel tennis); 

▪ Bowling; 

▪ Temporary swimming pool (no 
excavation proposed – above 
ground temporary structures 
only); 

▪ Electric go-kart; 

▪ Outdoor gymnasium; 

▪ Squash; 

▪ Ice skating; 

▪ Mini soccer; 

▪ Basketball / mini basketball; 

▪ Netball; 

▪ Obstacle courses; 

▪ or any other use of a like 
character. 

Temporary events 

Category E Community markets 

Category F Community events, including any 
ceremony, cultural celebration, fete, 
fair 

 

(b) Any amplified music that is played on the site must be background and 
ancillary to support the activities specified in Condition 2(a) and must 
comply with the relevant noise conditions specified under this consent. No 
concerts, music events and/or dance parties are permitted or approved.  

(c) All temporary events listed in Categories E and F must not operate for 
more than 52 days (whether or not consecutive days) in any period of 12 
months in each of Area 1 and Area 2. 

45



 

(d) No permanent physical works are approved under this consent. The 
applicant or operator must ensure all necessary approvals or exemptions 
are obtained from the relevant authorities prior to carrying out the 
development approved under this consent.  

Reason 

To ensure the type of events is restricted to those listed above.  

(4) WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT - GENERAL 

The proposal must comply with the relevant provisions
[...]
exceed the maximum numbers at any 
given time. 

(c) The management of the event is responsible for ensuring the number of 
persons in the premises does not exceed the maximum specified above. 

Reason 

To ensure the premises can safely accommodate patrons, staff and performers 
and safeguard the amenity of the surrounding neighbourhood. 

50



 

(13) PLAN OF MANAGEMENT AND TEMPORARY STRUCTURES GUIDELINES 

The use must always be operated / managed in accordance with the Plan of 
Management, prepared by Que Consulting dated 21 August 2024 (Council 
Reference: 2024/485329) and the Temporary Structure Guidelines dated 21 
August 2024 (Council Reference: 2024/485333) that have been approved by 
Council. In the event of any inconsistency, the conditions of this consent will 
prevail over the Plan of Management. 

Should the operator seek to amend the approved plan of management, a Section 
4.55 modification application must be submitted to and approved by Council’s 
Area Planning Manager. 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved supporting documentation that 
applies to the development. 

(14) COMPLIANCE WITH MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES 

The following Strategies are to be complied with during any of the activities approved 
by this consent: 

(a) Lighting Management Strategy Part 2: Family Entertainment Precinct 
(March 1997); 

(b) Noise Management Strategy Part 2: Family Entertainment Precinct (March 
1997); 

(c) Outdoor Filming and Outdoor Events Management Strategy Part B: 
Outdoor events (March 1997 as updated with Show Ring Management 
Plan in August 1999); 

(d) Water Quality, Drainage and Waste Management Strategy Fox Site 
(November 1996); 

(e) Public Transport Management Strategy (August 1999); and 

(f) Parking Management Strategy (August 1999). 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved supporting documentation that 
applies to the development. 

(15) NOISE CONTROL 

(a) The noise level emitted must comply with Minister for 
[...]
inconsistencies are to be reported to loopcreative immediately. Any
variation from these drawings requires approval from loopcreative.
The contractor is to ensure compliance with the National Code for
the Construction and fitout of food premises, The Disability
Discrimination Act and the BCA.

copyright and instructions

scale bar

north

project title

drawing titleclient details project number drawing number scalerevisionnotes

1M 5M 10M

05  ��� ���������� 35(/,0,1$5< -.

AREAS:

SITE BOUNDARY

AREA 01

  ��� ���������� 5(9,6('�723�&/,(17�&200(176 -.
  ��� ���������� 5(9,6('�723�&/,(17�&200(176 -.
  ��� ���������� 5(9,6('�723�&/,(17�&200(176 -.

AREA 02

  ��� ���������� 5(9,6('�723�&/,(17�&200(176 -.

65



 
 

que. C O N S U L T I N G      7 / 20 

Pl
an

 o
f M

an
ag

em
en

t_
Re

v_
05

.d
oc

x 
 |

 8
/2

1/
24

   

3.0 Operation Details  

Use  
 
3.1 The use includes the following activities:  
 

A. Film, video and photography production, including live media coverage. This is 
intended to complement the neighbouring uses of the nearby Fox Studios. 

B. Food and beverage stalls, trucks, cooking exhibitions. This is intended to provide food 
and drink installations within easy access of any event being held on the site. 

C. Exhibitions. 

D. Outdoor/open-air recreation and sporting activities, such as: 

 Mini golf 

 Racquet sports (e.g., pickle ball and padel tennis) 

 Bowling 

 Temporary swimming pool (no excavation proposed – above ground temporary 
structures only) 

 Electric go-kart 

 Outdoor gymnasium 

 Squash 

 Ice skating 

 Mini soccer 

 Basketball / mini basketball 

 Netball 

 Obstacle courses  

or any other use of a like character.  
 

E. Community markets. 

F. Community events, including any ceremony, cultural celebration, fete, fair  

The above uses (both temporary and permanent) may be supported by ancillary 
background music, such as street busking or a single DJ, to enhance the uses of the 
space. This application does n
[...]
14 December 2012, as amended) 

(vi) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (in 
force on 14 December 2012, as amended) 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Plan of Management 

 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 25 September 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application Number D/2024/395, 
subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The development is consistent with the objectives of the SP5 Metropolitan Centre 
Zone.  

(B) The proposal generally satisfies the objectives and provisions of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 and subject to conditions, will not create adverse amenity 
impacts nor cause disturbance in the neighbourhood. 

(C) The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives of the Sydney Development 
Control Plan 2012. 

(D) The proposal is consistent with the permissible hours of operation of Section 3.15.4 of 
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 and accords with Section 4.4.6 of Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012 for sex services premises, subject to conditions. 

(E) Subject to the recommended conditions of consent, the proposed development will 
maintain the existing level of amenity the site locality and will not result in additional 
adverse environmental impacts to adjoining sites. Conditions of consent are 
recommended to ensure the use continues to be managed in appropriate manner in 
accordance with safe practices and the procedures outlined within the endorsed Plan 
of Management. 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 25 September 2024 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site has a legal description of Lot 101 DP 626245, known as 68-80 Erskine Street, 
Sydney. It is rectangular in shape with area of approximately 540sqm. It has a primary 
street frontage of 34 metres to Erskine Stree
[...]
s in Attachment A, the proposed continuation of 
the use as a sex services premises will not result in any additional impacts on the 
surrounding area beyond that which currently exists. Therefore, the proposal is 
recommended for approval. 

BILL MACKAY  

A/Executive Manager Planning and Development 

Callum Byrnes-Krickl, Planner 

24



 

 
 
 
 
 

Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent

25



Terms and Reasons for Conditions 
Under section 88(1)(c) of the EP&A Regulation, the consent authority must provide the terms 

of all conditions and reasons for imposing the conditions other than the conditions prescribed 

under section 4.17(11) of the EP&A Act. The terms of the conditions and reasons are set out 

below. 

 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2024/395 dated 23 May 2024 and the following drawings prepared by 
RFA Architects: 

Drawing Number Drawing Name Date 

A2101 – Rev 2 As-Built Floor Plans 21/08/2024 

A2102 – Rev 2 As-Built Floor Plans 21/08/2024 

A3001 – Rev 1 As-Built Street Elevation 26/06/2024 

and as amended by the conditions of this consent. 

(b) In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and 
supplementary documentation, the drawings will prevail. 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved plans and supporting 
documentation that applies to the development. 

(2) APPROVED USE 

The premise as shown in the approved plans referenced in Condition (1) above 
is approved as a sex services premises (brothel) as defined in the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 and Section 4.4.6 of Sydney Development Control 
Plan 2012. 

The premise must not be used for any other land use or adult entertainment 
premises as defined in Section 4.4.6 of Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

Reason  

To restrict the use of the premises. 

(3) HOURS OF OPERATION - SENSITIVE USES 

The hours of operation hours of operation are 
[...]
ecovery. 

Reason 

To ensure that waste and recycling is appropriately managed throughout all 
phases of the development. 

(9) SEX SERVICE PREMISES DATABASE 

Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, Councils Health and Building 
Unit must be renotified that the premises is being used for the purposes of a ‘sex 
service premises’ and the business registered on Council’s database. The 
premises will then be subject to Council inspection. 

28



Reason 

To ensure the premises is registered on Council’s database to allow appropriate 
inspections. 

(10) WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION CONTRACT 

Prior to any Occupation Certificate being issued, the building owner must ensure 
that there is a contract with a licensed contractor for the removal of all waste. 
Waste is to be stored and collected from within the curtilage of the site at all 
times. 

Reason 

To ensure that waste and recycling is appropriately managed. 

(11) OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE TO BE SUBMITTED 

An Occupation Certificate must be obtained from the Principal Certifier and a 
copy submitted to Council prior to commencement of occupation or use of the 
whole or any part of a new building, an altered portion of, or an extension to an 
existing building. 

Reason 

To ensure the site is authorised for occupation. 

(12) PLAN OF MANAGEMENT – SEX SERVICES PREMISES 

The operation of the premises must be conducted in accordance with a Plan of 
Management (Council ref: 2024/384858) that has been approved by Council. 
Should there be any additional or altered activities/procedures to those specified 
in the approved plan of management that remain within the scope of the 
development consent, or change of ownership or management, then the plan of 
management must be appropriately reviewed and submitted to and approved by 
Council. 

Reason 

To ensure appropriate management of the premises. 

(13) SEX ON PREMISES VENUE - CLEANING 

(a) The premises must be maintained in a clean, sanitary condition and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 104 

 Wednesday 25 September 2024 

 Notice Date 18 September 2024 

 



Wednesday 25 September 2024 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 116 Lang Road, Moore Park - D/2024/139 ............................ 4 

4. Development Application: 68-80 Erskine Street, Sydney - D/2024/395 .......................... 7 

Present 

Ms Jan Murrell (Chair), Mr John Bilmon, Ms Elisabeth Peet and Mr David Green. 

At the commencement of business at 5.05pm, those present were: 

Ms Murrell, Mr Bilmon, Ms Peet and Mr Green. 

The Acting Executive Manager Planning and Development was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 



 3 Wednesday 25 September 2024 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda.  

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 4 September 2024, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of the meeting. 



Wednesday 25 September 2024 4  
 

Item 3   Development Application: 116 Lang Road, Moore Park - D/2024/139 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application Number D/2024/139 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report, subject to the following amendments 
(additions shown in bold italics, deletions shown in strikethrough): 

(3) APPROVED USE 

(a) Use of Area 1 and Area 2 within the Entertainment Quarter under this consent is to 
be limited to those events specified in Categories A-F listed in the table below: 

Category  Proposed Events 

Category A Film, video and photography 
production, including live media 
coverage. 

Category B Food and beverage stalls, 
trucks, cooking exhibitions 

Category C Exhibitions, such as art 
exhibitions  

Category D 
Outdoor/open-air recreation and 
sporting activities, such as: 

▪ Mini golf; 

▪ Racquet sports (e.g., pickle 
ball and padel tennis); 

▪ Bowling; 

▪ Temporary swimming pool 
(no excavation proposed – 
above ground temporary 
structures only); 

▪ Electric go-kart; 

▪ Outdoor gymnasium; 

▪ Squash; 

▪ Ice skating; 

▪ Mini soccer; 

▪ Basketball / mini 
basketball; 

▪ Netball; 

▪ Obstacle courses; 

▪ or any other use of a like 
character. 

Temporary events 

Category E Community markets 



 5 Wednesday 25 September 2024 
 

 

Category F Community events, including 
any ceremony, cultural 
celebration, fete, fair 

 

(b) Any amplified music that is played on the site must be background and ancillary to 
support the activities specified in Condition 2(a) Condition 3(a) and must comply 
with the relevant noise conditions specified under this consent. No concerts, music 
events and/or dance parties are permitted or approved.  

(c) All temporary events listed in Categories E and F must not operate for more than 52 
days (whether or not consecutive days) in any period of 12 months in each of Area 
1 and Area 2. 

(d) No permanent physical works are approved under this consent. The applicant or 
operator must ensure all necessary approvals or exemptions are obtained from the 
relevant authorities prior to carrying out the development approved under this 
consent.  

Reason 

To ensure the type of events is restricted to those listed above.  

(13) PLAN OF MANAGEMENT AND TEMPORARY STRUCTURES GUIDELINES 

The use must always be operated / managed in accordance with the Plan of 
Management, prepared by Que Consulting dated 21 August 2024 (Council Reference: 
2024/485329) and the Temporary Structure Guidelines dated 21 August 2024 (Council 
Reference: 2024/485333) that have been approved by Council. In the event of any 
inconsistency, the conditions of this consent will prevail over the Plan of Management. 

Entertainment Quarter management is to ensure that all third-party operators are 
made aware of the requirements of the Plan of Management and Temporary 
Structure Guidelines and the conditions of this consent. 

Should the operator seek to amend the approved plan of management, a Section 4.55 
modification application must be submitted to and approved by Council’s Area Planning 
Manager. 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved supporting documentation that applies 
to the development. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposed development is for film production, food and beverage stalls, recreation 
facilities, exhibitions, and temporary activities such as markets and community events, which 
are permitted with consent under the State Environmental Planning Policy (Precincts Eastern 
Harbour City) 2021.  

(B) The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Precincts Eastern Harbour City) 2021 by improving and enhancing the cultural and 
recreational facilities.  



Wednesday 25 September 2024 6  
 

(C) The proposal allows for the orderly and economic development of the land by facilitating the 
ongoing use of the site for recreation facilities, events and temporary events within an 
entertainment precinct. 

(D) The proposal complies with the Noise Management Strategy Part 2: Family Entertainment 
Precinct (March 1997).  

(E) The proposed development does not include concerts or music events. Any ancillary 
background music associated with the operation of activities on the subject site is restricted 
between 10.00am and 10:00pm. 

(F) The development, subject to conditions, will not unreasonably compromise the amenity of 
nearby properties. 

(G) Condition 3(b) was amended to correct a typographical error. 

(H) Condition 13 was amended to ensure third parties are aware of the noise restrictions.  

Carried unanimously. 

D/2024/139 

Speakers 

Michael Hodgson (The Entertainment Quarter) – on behalf of the applicant, and Yvette Car (Ethos 
Urban) – on behalf of the applicant. 



 7 Wednesday 25 September 2024 
 

 

Item 4   Development Application: 68-80 Erskine Street, Sydney - D/2024/395 

Pursuant to Section 4.16(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the Panel 
granted deferred commencement consent to Development Application Number D/2024/395, 
subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report, subject to the following 
amendments (additions shown in bold italics, deletions shown in strikethrough): 

PART A 

CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO CONSENT OPERATING 

(A)  The consent is not to operate until the following conditions are satisfied: 
 

1) DETAILED FLOOR PLANS  
 

The following is to be submitted to and approved by Council’s Area Planning 
Manager: 
 
a) A set of detailed floor plans documenting the internal layout of the premises and 

showing the facilities required by the approved Plan of Management. 
 

b) The plans shall amend the layout of the premises so that the ground floor staff 
room becomes an accessible service room, with a staff room to be relocated 
elsewhere within the premises.  
 

c) Where any works are required to satisfy the above conditions the following is to 
be provided to Council: 
 

i) a Section 60 approval under the Heritage Act is obtained if required; or 
 

ii) details demonstrating the works are within the Standard Exemptions that 
apply to the site. 

 
Reason  
 
To ensure the accurate record of the internal layout of the premises, to provide 
adequate provision for people with mobility issues, and to ensure the any required 
approval under the Heritage Act is obtained. 

 
2) UPDATED PLAN OF MANAGEMENT 

 
a) The Plan of Management is to be updated to include under Section 2.6  a 

commitment to provide assistance into the premises to people with mobility 
issues.  

 
b) The updated Plan of Management is to be submitted to and approved by 

Council’s Area Planning Manager. 
 

Reason  
 
To require an updated Plan of Management which provides adequate provision for 
people with mobility issues.   

 



Wednesday 25 September 2024 8  
 

(B) Evidence that will sufficiently enable Council to be satisfied as to those matters 
identified in deferred commencement conditions, as indicated above, must be 
submitted to Council within 12 months of the date of determination of this deferred 
commencement consent, failing which this deferred development consent will 
lapse pursuant to section 4.53(6) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979.  

 
(C) The consent will not operate until such time that the Council notifies the Applicant 

in writing that deferred commencement consent conditions, as indicated above, 
have been satisfied.  

-  
(D)    Upon Council giving written notification to the Applicant that the deferred 

commencement conditions have been satisfied, the consent will become operative 
from the date of that written notification, subject to the conditions of consent, as 
detailed in Part B Conditions of Consent (Once the Consent is in Operation). 

 
PART B 

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT (ONCE THE CONSENT IS IN OPERATION) 

Upon written confirmation from Council that compliance with the conditions contained in 
Part A above have been satisfied, the consent will become operative subject to the following 
conditions and any other relevant conditions that may arise as a result of compliance with 
Part A. 

(1)  APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2024/395 dated 23 May 2024 and the plans submitted and approved under 
Deferred Commencement Condition 1 and the following drawings prepared by 
RFA Architects: 

Drawing Number Drawing Name Date 

A2101 – Rev 2 As-Built Floor Plans 21/08/2024 

A2102 – Rev 2 As-Built Floor Plans 21/08/2024 

A3001 – Rev 1 As-Built Street Elevation 26/06/2024 

and as amended by the conditions of this consent. 

(b) In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and supplementary 
documentation, the drawings will prevail. 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved plans and supporting documentation 
that applies to the development. 



 9 Wednesday 25 September 2024 
 

 

(5) PHYSICAL WORKS 

No approval or consent is granted for any physical works to the building, with the 
exception of the installation of CCTV, and duress alarms in work rooms and any works 
required to satisfy the deferred commencement conditions. 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware that no physical works are approved or granted as part 
of this consent unless required by condition.  

(12) PLAN OF MANAGEMENT – SEX SERVICES PREMISES 

The operation of the premises must be conducted in accordance with the a Plan of 
Management approved under Deferred Commencement Condition 2 (Council ref: 
2024/384858) that has been approved by Council. Should there be any additional or 
altered activities/procedures to those specified in the approved plan of management 
that remain within the scope of the development consent, or change of ownership or 
management, then the plan of management must be appropriately reviewed and 
submitted to and approved by Council. 

Reason 

To ensure appropriate management of the premises. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The development is consistent with the objectives of the SP5 Metropolitan Centre Zone.  

(B) The proposal generally satisfies the objectives and provisions of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 and subject to conditions, will not create adverse amenity impacts 
nor cause disturbance in the neighbourhood. 

(C) The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives of the Sydney Development Control 
Plan 2012. 

(D) The proposal is consistent with the permissible hours of operation of Section 3.15.4 of 
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 and accords with Section 4.4.6 of Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012 for sex services premises, subject to conditions. 

(E) Subject to the recommended conditions of consent, the proposed development will maintain 
the existing level of amenity the site locality and will not result in additional adverse 
environmental impacts to adjoining sites. Conditions of consent are recommended to ensure 
the use continues to be managed in appropriate manner in accordance with safe practices 
and the procedures outlined within the endorsed Plan of Management. 

(F) Deferred Commencement consent was granted as the use should not commence before: 

(i) additional detail is shown on the floor plans; and 

(ii) adequate amendments are made to address the issue of reduced mobility access to the 
premises. 



Wednesday 25 September 2024 10  
 

(G) Part A was inserted to specify the conditions to be satisfied prior to the consent operating, 
necessitating the proposed Conditions of Consent to be renamed Part B. The Conditions of 
Consent shown at Part B apply once the consent is in operation, being conditions to be 
satisfied after activation of the consent.  

(H) Conditions 1, 5 and 12 of Part B were modified as a consequence of the consent being made 
a deferred commencement consent.  

Carried unanimously. 

D/2024/395 

 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 6.06pm. 

CHAIR 


